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and game warden and shall at all times be held subject to his dis-
cretion and control in the performance of their duties. They 
shall also gather and transmit to the state fish and game warden 
any and all statistical information relative to fish and game as 
said fish and game warden shall from time to time call for. 
They shall also promptly make report concerning forest fires 
and any trespasses upon the public lands that may come to their 
knowledge. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1901. 

No. 360, S.] 	 [Published May 18, 1901. 

CHAPTER 409. 

AN ACT authorizing the appointment of an additional fac- 
tory inspector and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in. senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Appointee to be a woman. SECTION 1. The commissioner of 
labor and industrial statistics shall have power to appoint one 
assistant. factory inspector in addition to those now authorized 
by law who shall be a woman and who shall perform her duties 
under his direction and who may be removed by him for cause. 

Salary of. SECTION 2. Said additional assistant factory in-
spector shall be paid a salary at the rate of one thousand dollars 
per annum, together with necessary traveling expenses to be 
paid out of money in the general fund not otherwise appropri-
ated. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1901. 


